## GENERAL LAWS-CH. 63.

## CHAPTER 63.

[Published April 8, 1867.]

AN ACT to amend section 113 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, entitled "of highways and bridges."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 113 of chapter 19 of the revis Amended. ed statutes, entitled "of highways and bridges," is hereby amended, by adding thereto, after the word "bridges," in the fourth line, the following words:
"and causeways." and after the word "creek," in the "and causeways," and after the word "creek," fifth line, the words "swamp or marsh," so that the section shall read as follows: "The supervisors in any Supervisors may town in this state are hereby authorized and empower-tain bridges ed to levy and collect a tax on all the taxable proper- and causeways. ty of such town, for the purpose of rebuilding and maintaining suitable and permanent bridges and causeways across any river, stream, creek, swamp or marsh in any such town, whenever they shall deem in necessary for the public interest and convenience to rebuild, repair or maintain any such bridge or causeway: provided, that no such tax shall exceed the sum of three hundred dollars for any bridge or causeway, and not more than one such tax shall be levied and collected in any one year in any of the said towns; and provided, further, that all the supervisors agree in levying and assessing such tax."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 29, 1867.